
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Cattanach (Chair), Mark Crane, 
Mike Jordan, Cliff Lunn, Bob Packham (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken. 

Date: Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Selby Civic Centre 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Agenda for Selby and Ainsty Area 
Constituency Planning Committee on Wednesday, 8th November, 2023, 2.00 pm | North Yorkshire 

Council.  
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 September 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   2022/0738/OUTM - Land North of Holy Family School, 
Station Road, Carlton, Goole 

(Pages 7 - 54) 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7468&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7468&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7468&Ver=4


 
 

OFFICIAL 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday, 13 December 2023 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 31 October 2023 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair plus Councillors Mike Jordan, Arnold Warneken, 
Stephanie Duckett (substitute for Councillor Packham), Karl Arthur (substitute for 
Councillor Lunn) and Andy Paraskos (substitute for Councillor Crane). 
 
Officers present:Martin Grainger (Head of Development Management), Frances Maxwell, 

Solicitor, Hannah Blackburn, Planning Development Manager, Gareth 
Stent, Principal Planning Officer and Gina Mulderrig, Democratic 
Services Officer 

 
Apologies: Mark Crane, Cliff Lunn, Bob Packham and Steve Shaw-Wright.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 12 July 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 July 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Mike Jordan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 as he was 
acquainted with the owner and used the venue to meet Sherburn-in-Elmet Town 
Councillors. 
 
Councillor Arnold Warneken declared a pecuniary interest in item 4 as Fields 
Garden Centre stocked products supplied by his business. He confirmed he would 
leave the Committee during the debate stage and would not participate in the vote. 
 
 

4 ZG2020/0536/FUL - Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for the erection of a cladded building for 
growing plants, being an extension to the existing greenhouse at Fields Garden 
Centre, Sherburn In Elmet. The proposal also involved the removal of an existing 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

poly tunnel. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues :- 
 

 Whether the site had been subject to any enforcement notices regarding 
planning permission. The Officer confirmed the site had not received any 
enforcement notices and all issues of unauthorised use had been resolved in 
subsequent applications. 
 

 Further clarification was provided that the proposed development was not 
accessible to the public or permitted for retail use as detailed in (amended) 
condition 4. 
 

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be minded to grant subject to conditions listed in Section 
12 of the report and the amendments to conditions 2, 4 and 5 as set out below and 
provided no new material planning issues are to be considered following the 
readvertisement of the corrected plan. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously (5 for, 0 against 
as Councillor Warneken left the meeting before the debate and the vote). 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
Amendment to condition 2 
 
The applicant supplied a new red line block plan (D-102 E) of the proposed 
development with an amended red line, after the publication of the agenda.  
Condition 2 is therefore updated to reflect the approved list of plans. Condition 2 
should now read.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the plans/drawings listed below: 
 
Existing Block Plan and Location  D-101 G 
Existing floor plan    D-201C 
Existing Elevations    D-401 C 
Proposed Block Plan   D-102 E 
Proposed Floor Plan   D-202 G 
Proposed Elevations   D-402 G 
 
Reason: For the Avoidance of Doubt. 
 
 
Amendment to condition 4 removing the word ‘display’ 
 
4. The building hereby approved shall only be used for the propagation and 
storage of plants, shrubs, trees, seeds and flowers only. No additional goods, Page 2Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

equipment or services shall be sold, exhibited or promoted within the extended part 
of the building to which this permission relates. 
 
Reason: To ensure the building is used for its intended purpose and in accordance 
with Paragraph 149 of the NPPF in terms of it being assessed as an agricultural 
building. 
 
 
Removal of condition 5 
 
Reason: Contents not relevant to application 
 
 

5 Any other items 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 

Wednesday, 11 October 2023 – Civic Centre, Selby 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.32 pm. 

Page 3Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Committee 
 

8TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

2022/0738/OUTM - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 
190 DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) FORMAL AND INFORMAL OPEN SPACE, 
LANDSCAPING, WORKS AND MEANS OF ACCESS (ALL OTHER MATTERS 
RESERVED) AT LAND NORTH OF HOLY FAMILY SCHOOL, STATION ROAD, 

CARLTON, GOOLE ON BEHALF OF CADDICK LAND 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine an application for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 
190 dwellings (use class C3) formal and informal open space, landscaping, works 
and means of access (all other matters reserved) at land north of Holy Family School, 
Station Road, Carlton, Goole. 

1.2    This application is reported to Committee because the Head of Planning considers 
this application to raise significant planning issues such that it is in the public interest 
for the application to be considered by Committee. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that outline planning permission be 
refused for the reasons stated in section 12 of this report. 

 
2.1. This is an application for outline planning permission on a relatively flat 10.78ha arable 

agricultural site for up to 190 dwellings with access to the site to be determined. The 

indicative site plan shows housing to the south and east of an existing overhead power 

line. Open space is indicated beneath and to the north of the power line and the 

northeastern section of the site. The indicative dwelling locations avoid northern areas 

of the site in flood zones 2 and 3. Primary access is proposed via a new roundabout 

on Station Road and an emergency access is proposed to Long Hedge Lane. The site 

is within the countryside some 200m north of the Carlton development limit. Carlton is 

a Designated Service Village. To the west of the site is the A1041 Station Road with 

farmland beyond; to the north is a railway line with farmland beyond; to the east is 

farmland; and to the south is partly Long Hedge Lane and partly a dense band of trees 

with a farmhouse and buildings beyond. To the south of Long Hedge Lane is the Holy 

Family Catholic High School. 

 

2.2. The proposal entails major residential development in the countryside that conflicts with 

the spatial development strategy and scale and distribution of housing policies within 

the development plan and there are no material considerations that indicate the 

proposal should be supported. The loss of be
[...]
risks are acceptable and that appropriate surface 

and foul water drainage can be achieved subject to conditions. The proposed 

roundabout, highway alterations, traffic generation and safety matters are acceptable. 

Sustainable transport is encouraged via travel plan. The site is considered to be in a 

relatively sustainable location for residential development. 

 

2.5. There would be no harm to nature conservation sites and protected species, and 

biodiversity net gain can be achieved. Open space is unresolved at this stage, but a 

substantial overprovision of open space is indicated. Contaminated land, air quality and 

noise matters are acceptable subject to conditions. There would be no harm to the 

setting of listed buildings or the locally designated historic park and garden. 

Archaeological matters can be dealt with by condition. Education and waste and 

recycling contributions are justified. 

 

2.6. It is recommended that outline planning permission be refused because the 

development is unacceptable in principle and would not comply with the scale and 

distribution of housing policy; the loss of best and most versatile agricultural land; and 

the harm to the character and appearance of the area and harm to the form of the 

settlement. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

3 

 Page 9



 

 

4 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 

3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:- 2022/0738/OUTM | 

Outline planning application for the erection of up to 190 dwellings (Use Class 

C3) formal and informal open space, landscaping, works and means of access 

(all other matters reserved) | Land North Of Holy Family School Station Road 

Carlton Goole East Yorkshire (selby.gov.uk) 

 

3.2. During the course of the application an amended suite of documents were submitted 

to reflect the changes in the access details. 

 

3.3. The following relevant planning history has been identified for the application site: 

Application Number: 2022/0659/SCN Request for a Screening Opinion. Proposal: The 

erection of up to 190 dwellings (Use Class C3), formal and informal open space, 

landscaping, works and means of access. Decision: the proposal is not EIA 

development. Decision date: 20/6/2022. 

 
4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1. The application site is 10.78ha in area and comprises relatively flat arable agricultural 

land. The site features a small area of woodland and pylons with associated power 

lines that cross the site parallel with the railway line located to the north of the site. To 

the west of the site is the A1041 Station Road with farmland beyond; to the north is a 

railway line with farmland beyond; to the east is farmland; and to the south is partly 

Long Hedge Lane and partly a dense band of trees with a farmhouse and buildings 

beyond. To the south of Long Hedge Lane is the Holy Family Catholic High School. 

The Carlton development limit is approximately 200m to the south of the site. 

5.0 Description of Proposal 

 

5.1. This is an application for outline planning permission for up to 190 dwellings with means 

of access to be determined. All other matters are reserved. The application form states 

76 (40%) of the 190 dwellings would be social, affordable and intermediate rent 

affordable housing. The design and access statement suggests the dwellings would be 

2 to 2.5 storey. Access is proposed from the A1041 Station Road via a new roundabout 

along with realignment of Station Road. Emergency access is proposed to Long Hedge 

Lane. The application submission is accompanied by various supporting documents 

including: 

 

- Cover letter for additional documentation (received 15/6/2023) 

- Planning statement addendum (received 15/6/2023) 

- Planning statement (received 20/6/2022) 

- Statement of community involvement (received 20/6/2022) 

- Five-year housing land supply assessment – addendum November 2022 

(received 23/11/2022) 

- Five-year housing land supply as
[...]


- Location plan (received 20/6/2022) 

- Existing site plan (received 20/6/2022) 

6.0 Planning Policy and Guidance 

 
6.1. Statutory test for the setting of listed buildings- The Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 66(1) establishes “in considering whether to 

grant planning permission or permission in principle for development which affects a 

listed building or its setting, the local planning or, as the case may be, the Secretary of 

State, shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting 

or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.” 

 

6.2. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that all 

planning authorities must determine each application under the Planning Acts in 

accordance with the Development Plan so far as material to the application unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

Adopted Development Plan 

6.3. The Adopted Development Plan for this site is: 

-  Selby District Core Strategy Local Plan (adopted 22nd October 2013) 

-  Those policies in the Selby District Local Plan (adopted on 8 February 2005) which 
were saved by the direction of the Secretary of State, and which have not been 
superseded by the Core Strategy 

-  Minerals and Waste Joint Plan (adopted 16 February 2022) 
 
 Emerging Development Plan – Material Consideration Page 11



 

 

6 

6.3. The Emerging Development Plan for this site is: 

- Selby District Council Local Plan publication version 2022 (Reg 19) 

 

On 17 September 2019, Selby District Council agreed to prepare a new Local Plan. 

Consultation on issues and options took place early in 2020 and further consultation 

took place on preferred options and additional sites in 2021. The Pre-submission 

Publication Local Plan (under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 

Development) (England) Regulations 2012, as amended), including supporting 

documents, associated evidence base and background papers, was subject to formal 

consultation that ended on 28th October 2022. The responses have been considered 

and the next stage involves the submission of the plan to the Secretary of State for 

Examination. 

 

In accordance with paragraph 48 of the NPPF, given the stage of preparation following 

the consultation process and depending on the extent of unresolved objections to 

policies and their degree of consistency with the policies in the NPPF, the policies 

contained within the emerging Local Plan can be given weight as a material 

consideration in decision making.  

 Guidance - Material Considerations 

6.4. Relevant guidance for this application is: 
 - National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
 - National Planning Practice Guidance 
 - National Design Guide 2021 
 - Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (AHSPD) 2014 

- Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (DCSPD) 2007 
 
7.0 Consultation Responses 
 
7.1. The following consultation responses have been received and have been summarised 

below. 

 

7.2. Ward Councillor Jordan: Asks that consideration is given to linking the proposal as 

well as the Mill Lane proposal to a pedestrian crossing near the shops in Carlton. 

 

7.3. Carlton Parish Council: 1/8/2022 and 1/7/2023 - The development company 

presented to the council at the meeting on 26th July 2022 to consult with the Parish 

Councillors with their development intentions. The Parish Council asks that the 

following observations be considered when contemplating the application:  

- Access and Egress to the development site from Station Road, Carlton is a 

major concern, with consideration of the intended position of the access road to 

the development which is in close proximity to the railway bridge at the entrance 

to the village requiring scrutinization.  

- Speed limit approaching the village - at present road vehicles are permitted to 

[...]
 balance in NPPF 

paragraph 11 is not engaged. The fact of having a five-year land supply cannot be a 

reason in itself for refusing permission. The NPPF aim of significantly boosting and 

maintaining the supply of housing is a material consideration when evaluating planning 

applications. Approval of this application would provide additional dwellings to the 

housing supply. It should be noted that the Harron Homes development known as The 

Hawthorns to the southwest of the application site was approved at a time when the 

Council could not demonstrate a five-year housing land supply, hence the NPPF 

presumption in favour of sustainable development was engaged at that time. 

 

10.12. The applicant has submitted a number of documents over a period of time disputing 

whether the LPA has a five-year housing land supply. The most recent uses data from 

the Annual Housing and Employment Land Report 2022-2023 (July 2023) to conclude 

the LPA has a 4.39-year supply. However, this is not the formal 5-year housing land 

supply report. 

 

10.13.  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that all 

planning authorities must determine each application under the Planning Acts in 

accordance with the Development Plan so far as material to the application unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise. NPPF paragraph 12 states “The 

presumption in favour of sustainable development does not change the statutory status 

of the development plan as the starting point for decision-making. Where a planning 

application conflicts with an up-to-date development plan…., permission should not 

usually be granted. Local planning authorities may take decisions that depart from an 

up-to-date development plan, but only if material considerations in a particular case 

indicate that the plan should not be followed.” 

Page 22



 

 

17 

 

10.14.  The emerging Selby District Council Local Plan is a material consideration. NPPF 

paragraph 48 states: 

 

“Local planning authorities may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 

according to: 

(a) the stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced its preparation, 

the greater the weight that may be given); 

(b) the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the less 

significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be given); and 

(c) the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to this 

Framework (the closer the policies in the emerging plan to the policies in the 

Framework, the greater the weight that may be given)”. 

 

10.15.  The Selby District Council Local Plan pre-submission publication version (under 

Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 

Regulations 2012, as amended), including supporting documents, associated evidence 

base and background papers, was subject to formal consultation that ended on 28th 

October 2022. The responses have been considered and the next stage involves the 

submission of the plan to the Secretary of State for Examination.  

 

10.16.  It should be noted that the site was submitted via the call for sites process but was 

rejected because “This site is on the periphery of the village, putting it at an extended 

distance from the existing main facilities and services, extending the nucleated 

settlement into a more linear form and would also serve to reduce the separation 

between Carlton and Camblesforth villages. As such it is not in keeping with the existing 

character and form of the village. The site is also dominated by overhead high voltage 

power lines.” The emerging local plan does not provide a basis to support the proposal. 

 

10.17.  The applicant submitted a further letter, dated 8th September 2022, covering the 

following topics 1) Adopted Development Plan – assessment of the policies contained 

therein and the weight to be attached; 2) 5 Year Housing Land Supply – a summary of 

our findings and assumptions made; 3) Emerging Local Plan – assessment of the 

policies contained therein and the weight to be attached; 4) Other Material 

Considerations; 5) Other Technical Matters; 6) Other Matters; and 7) Alternative Ways 

Forward and Next Steps. The letter sets out various reasons why they consider the 

Core Strategy out of date; they consider there is not a 5 year supply of housing land; 

they consider that no weight should be given to the emerging Local Plan and consider 

there to be significant uncertainty regarding the plan; they consider the proposal to be 

a sustainable development with significant affordable housing benefits which should be 

supported; they disagree with the approach being taken in not supporting the proposal 

given its sustainability credentials; and they believe the wrong site is being allocated in 

Carlton in the draft Local Plan. The Council does not agree with the content of this letter 

and remains of the view the proposal is not acceptable in principle. 

 

10.18.  In conclusion, the proposal constitutes a substantial residential development of up to 

190 dwellings in the countryside which is contrary to Core Strategy policy SP2 and 

conflicts with the scale of development envisaged by Policy SP5. There are no adopted 

development plan policies, or emerging Local Plan policies with sufficient weight, that 

Page 23



 

 

18 

support the principle of development nor are there material considerations within the 

NPPF or elsewhere that indicate the proposal should be supported. Approval of such 

a significant departure from the adopted development plan would likely undermine 

public confidence in the development management system and paragraph 15 of the 

NPPF which requires “The planning system should be genuinely plan-led.” 

 

Section 149 of The Equality Act 2010 

 

10.19.  Under Section 148 of the Equality Act 2010 Local Planning Authorities must
[...]
s perceived as providing a 

transition between the higher density compact residential form of Carlton to the south 

and the open agricultural land to the north of Long Hedge Lane. The housing estate 

under construction on the western side of Station Road was approved when the Council 

did not have a five year housing land supply, does not project as far north as the High 

School site and retains by rounding off, to a far greater degree, the more nucleated 

form of Carlton than would the application site. The site is beyond the study areas for 

Carlton within the Selby District Landscape Sensitivity Study 2021 which indicates the 

detached nature of the site from Carlton. 

 

10.56.  The indicative site plan is quite broad-brush in terms of detail whereas that found in the 

outline landscape strategy is perhaps more realistic. Both demonstrate that when site 

Page 30



 

 

25 

constraints such as flood risk and pylon easements are avoided, the proposal would 

entail a tightly packed form of development that is unsympathetically sited and would 

significantly extend the form of the village in a disjointed and uncharacteristic manner 

to the north and east, and that harms the nucleated form, settlement pattern and 

character of Carlton. The proposal does not take opportunities to connect green 

infrastructure such as the on-site woodland block with the off-site tree belt to the south, 

instead indicating dwellings projecting significantly to the east, thus failing to use 

existing vegetation to limit views. The indicative layout places dozens of dwellings in 

very close proximity to these landscape features which is very likely to lead to pressure 

for their reduction or removal, which is an inappropriate implication of the proposal. The 

tightly packed site layout does not provide room for meaningful boundary planting to 

soften the appearance of the proposal such as from the countryside to the east or the 

proposed roundabout location. The 
[...]
9 and NPPF paragraph 130. 

 

Target Determination Date: 8/11/2023 

 

Case Officer: Martin Evans, martin.evans@northyorks.gov.uk 

Appendix A – Indicative Site Plan 
 

Page 51

mailto:martin.evans@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AMENDED 
DRAWING 

 

Page 53

APPENDIX A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 September 2023
	Minutes

	4 2022/0738/OUTM - Land North of Holy Family School, Station Road, Carlton, Goole
	2022/0738/OUTM: Appendix A, Indicative Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2023 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Cliff Lunn, 
Bob Packham, Stephanie Duckett (substitute for Councillor Jordan), and John McCartney 
(substitute for Councillor Shaw-Wright). 
 
Officers present: Martin Grainger - Head of Development Management, Kate Lavelle –   

Solicitor, Hannah Blackburn – Planning Development Manager, Martin 
Evans – Principal Planning Officer; and Dawn Drury – Democratic 
Services Officer  

 
Apologies: Mike Jordan, Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken.  
   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
 

7 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

8 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 September 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 September 2023 were 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors Cattanach, Packham, Crane, Lunn, Duckett and McCartney confirmed 
that they had received an additional document on item 4 of the agenda from the 
applicant’s agent, Savills. 
  
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate 
time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred consideration or refused 
planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the report or as 
set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the 
report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 
 

10 2022/0738/OUTM - Land North of Holy Family School, Station Road, Carlton, 
Goole 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for outline planning permission for the erection of up 
to 190 dwellings (use class C3) formal and informal open space, landscaping, works 
and means of access (all other matters reserved) at land north of Holy Family 
School, Station Road, Carlton, Goole. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that there was no update note. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Adam Key of Savills spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 The Harron Homes development to the southwest of the application site 

which had been allowed on appeal.   

 The Committee sought clarification from officers on the status of the five-year 

housing land supply in the area and were informed that the Local Planning 

Authority does have a five-year housing land supply in the Selby area. 

 The weight applied by officers to the application, in relation to the emerging 

Local Plan; and whether the Local Plan from 2013 was outdated. 

 The weight applied by officers to the application, in relation to the best and 

most versatile agricultural land. 

The decision:- 

 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Reason:-  
 
The Committee agreed with the reasons for refusal put forward by the Principal 
Planning Officer in section 12 of the report.  
 
Voting Record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 

11 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 13 December 2023 – Civic Centre, Selby 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.34 pm. 


